

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF MUNTINLUPA CITY

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

NOV 06 2024

MEMORANDUM No. <u>308</u>, s. 2024

INCLUSION OF NEWLY HIRED TEACHERS IN THE EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH ASSISTANCE (ERA) FOR SY 2024-2025

TO: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent/ OIC-Chief Education Supervisor, School Governance and Operations Division Chief Education Supervisor, Curriculum Implementation Division Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads/OICs All Others Concerned

1. In accordance with DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017, titled Research Management Guidelines, the Department of Education remains dedicated to fostering and enhancing a research culture within basic education. To support an environment focused on evidence-based decision-making, DepEd has made significant progress in integrating research into policy and program development.

2. Relative to this, to encourage a culture of ongoing professional development, we are pleased to announce the inclusion of newly hired teachers in the Educational Research Assistance (ERA) Program. This initiative is intended to assist teachers in creating Classroom Action Research (CAR) projects and other research efforts focused on enhancing teaching methods and student learning outcomes.

3. Queries and concerns relative to the ERA may be directed to *Ms. Phoebe R. Arroyo*, Senior Education Program Specialist - Planning and Research Division at 8829-2308 local 120.

4. Immediate and wide dissemination of, and strict compliance with this Memorandum is directed.

VIOLETA M. GONZALES

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Officer-in-Charge Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Encl.: As stated References: As stated be indicated in the <u>Perpetual Index</u> Under the following subjects

FUNDS

RESEARCH

SCHOOLS

PRA /INCLUSION OF NEWLY HIRED TEACHERS IN THE EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH ASSISTANCE (ERA) FOR SY 2024-2025
308 /November 4, 2024



Student Center for Life Skills Bldg., Centennial Ave, Brgy. Tunasan, Muntinlupa City 8805-9935, 8805-9940 <u>sdo.muntinlupa@gmail.com</u> deped-muntinlupa.com